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By the Hands of Women
2022
Susan B. Anthony Responds to a Request for a Speaking Engagement
1. Anthony, Susan B.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM SUSAN B. ANTHONY
TO A.H. COMSTOCK, WRITTEN ON THE LETTERHEAD OF T he R evoluTion
NEWSPAPER, DISCUSSING A POTENTIAL SPEAKING ENGAGEMENT]. New
York. October 4, 1869. [1]p. in purple ink on a folded quarto sheet, with original envelope
(addressed in Anthony’s hand) including canceled stamp. Old folds, a few light fingerprints,
light soiling to envelope. Very good.
A brief note from Susan B. Anthony, part of a larger conversation discussing a possible
speaking engagement for her in Cambridge, New York. The recipient, A.H. Comstock,
organized a “Regular Lecture Course” for the small city which, for the 1869-70 season
included not only Anthony, but also Mark Twain, who spoke the following January. In this
note, Anthony explains that she’s willing to come and speak for $50 (a bit on the low side
for lecturers during the period), and that Comstock should suggest a day. Anthony may
have had some sentimental connection as well, since she grew up in nearby Battenville, and
taught school in Cambridge as a young woman. The note is on stationery of The Revolution,
the newspaper founded by Anthony and Elizabeth Cady Stanton in New York City in 1868,
with the headline: “Devoted to the discussion of suffrage, the only means by which equal
rights can be secured to woman in the state, the church, the home and the world of work.
An American monetary system – greenbacks for money, as well for bondholders and capitalists, as for the working classes.”
In the years leading up to the passage of the Fifteenth Amendment the suffrage movement
grew substantially. In 1866, Susan B. Anthony, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Lucretia Mott, Lucy
Stone, Frederick Douglass, and others formed the American Equal Rights Association (AERA)
“to secure Equal Rights to all American citizens, especially the right of suffrage, irrespective
of race, color or sex.” Yet, in the final proposal, the Fifteenth Amendment prohibited the
federal government and each state from denying a citizen the right to vote based only on
that citizen’s “race, color, or previous condition of servitude.” Anthony and Stanton opposed
the amendment unless it was accompanied by a Sixteenth Amendment that would guarantee
suffrage for women; Stone, Frances Ellen Watkins Harper, and Julia Ward Howe supported
it and feared that it would not win congressional approval if it included women’s suffrage.
And so, in 1869, they split into the National Woman Suffrage Association (NWSA) led by
Anthony and Stanton; and the American Woman Suffrage Association (AWSA) led by Stone,
Howe, and Harper. The Revolution served as one of the avenues of delivering the NWSA’s
message, as did regular speaking engagements by Anthony and Stanton, which helped fund
the NWSA.
$2750.

Diary of the Owner of a Busy Columbus, Ohio Boarding House
2. Augustus, Josephine: [MANUSCRIPT JOURNAL OF JOSEPHINE AUGUSTUS OF OHIO, DESCRIBING HER EXPERIENCES RUNNING A
SMALL FARM AND BOARDING HOUSE IN MADISON COUNTY AND
COLUMBUS, 1899 – 1904]. [Various places near Columbus, Oh.] 1899-1904.
[80]pp. of manuscript. Approximately 7000 words. Folio notebook. Original
printed brown wrappers. Wrappers a bit soiled and chipped. Occasional stains
or small holes to leaves, rarely touching text, one leaf detached but present. Very
good overall.
An interesting personal journal kept by Josephine Augustus, who owned a small
farm in addition to a boarding house in Madison County and later Columbus,
Ohio. The journal is a combination of personal diary and record of her business,
especially the work entailed in managing her boarding house, and gives interesting insight into the struggles of one woman’s management of her personal and
business life.
Josephine Augustus (1836-1909) was widowed when she kept this journal, her husband having passed away some twenty years earlier. Her primary business seems
to have been running a fairly active boarding house, catering to students at Ohio
State University. At one point she writes that she has fourteen student boarders.
Entries begin on January 1, 1899, and are kept in diary fashion. Augustus keeps
track of her daily sewing tasks, the number of guests for dinner or boarding in
her guesthouse, purchases of livestock or grain, and other personal details such
as weather (1899 was apparently a frigid winter in Ohio, hitting twenty-four
degrees below zero), death and illness in the family, holidays (including election
day, where the “Election man” ate dinner at her establishment), and more. Aside
from an intriguing note when “Jose Ruth Mag Katie + Bina Martin [her daughters,
their children, and their friends] went to the M.P. Church to hear a woman from
Japan lecture,” the goings-on are fairly typical in 1899. Occasionally, she will
keep track of her accounts including purchases and income, either in the diary
entries themselves or in separate columns.
After a quiet spell between 1901 and 1902, likely during which time she was moving to Columbus, Josephine recommences her diary on January 1, 1903, with a
very different character:
“I was very angry all of last week at the turn my business has taken. I felt that
those I had done the most for cared the least for me but the promise to my mother
[who celebrated her 88th birthday in 1900, but passed away the following February] I hold sacred and I got up this morning with the firm resolve that I would
deal justly and do my duty as I have been trying to do for years and also to try to
make every one happy about me if I do not succeed I am not going to fret about
it and I am going to be cheerful and not allow myself to lose my temper and I
am not going to stay at home and deprive myself of every comfort to save for
those that do not appreciate my most earnest efforts. So I have enjoyed this day

I read put Roberts room in order and repaired some of his clothes got out my
Dear Mothers Old Bible and began a systematic course of reading it through.”
The remainder of the diary is considerably more detailed and personal. Augustus
seems to have grown significantly more worried and uneasy in the previous two
years. In particular, the preceding year’s smallpox epidemic appears to have shaken
her greatly. In nearby Cleveland, 1902 ended with a record number 1248 cases of
smallpox, which resulted in 224 deaths. Mass vaccination, and particularly mandatory vaccination for schoolchildren, dramatically curbed the outbreak, and 1903
saw 106 cases with twenty-two deaths. Augustus frequently notes “uneasiness”
about illnesses within her family and neighbors beginning in 1903, and writes
on January 20th “A great number of cases of smallpox throughout the City [of
Columbus], just heard of 2 cases close to us, am uneasy.” We are told that the
following day her helpers Ada and Grace, who both live with her at the boarding
house and attend Ohio State University, received their vaccinations, and we hear
no more about the outbreak. The remainder of the diary is filled with her daily
activities, pining for her mother, constant struggles with sickness and rheumatism,
and an increasingly curmudgeonly outlook on life. The final pages of the diary
contain accounting and calculations, including a detailed ledger of school expenses
for Grace throughout the entire 1900-1901 school year.
An interesting look into the daily trials and tribulations of an independent female
farm and guesthouse owner in in the Midwest at the turn of the 20th century.
$1250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Important Account of the Augustian Missionaries in Western Mexico,
from a Significant Press
3. Basalenque, Diego: HISTORIA DE LA PROVINCIA DE SAN NICOLAS DE
TOLENTINO DE MICHOACAN. Mexico: por la viuda de Bernardo Calderon [i.e.
Paula de Benavides], 1673. [12],219 [i.e. 221],[3] leaves. Plus added facsimile map.
Quarto. Recased in contemporary limp vellum with slightly yapp edges showing evidence
of now-lost ties; rear free endpaper lacking and all edges mottled. Case marks on front
pastedown. Last leaf torn cleanly and expertly repaired, one leaf with an old limited
ink smear that does not impede reading. A clean, very good copy.
An important chronicle of the Augustinian order in Mexico, printed by a significant
woman printer.
Diego Basalenque emigrated to New Spain with his parents from Salamanca when he
was nine, joined the Augustinian order at the age of fifteen, and professed his religion
two years later in Mexico City on February 4, 1594. A man of many talents, he was a
teacher, administrator, and historian especially remembered for his skill in languages:
he was proficient in Latin, Greek, Hebrew, and several Mexican tongues. There is
evidence that he authored multiple works on a variety of topics, including mathematics
and theology, but only three were published, all posthumously.
Basalenque wrote his Historia de la Provincia de San Niçolas de Tolentino De Michoacan
in 1644 but left it in manuscript at his death in 1651. Father Salguero, prior of the
Augustinian province of Michoacan in the 1660s and 70s and Basalenque’s biographer
(Mexico, 1664), saw the work published at the shop of the very talented and wellconnected widow-printer Paula de Benavides, widow of printer Bernardo Calderon. It
is both a chronicle and a prosopographical account of the Augustinians in Mexico from
1533 to 1643, and is divided into two main chapters: 1533 to 1602 when the province
of San Nicolas of Tolentino of Michoacan was created out of the province of The Most
Holy Name of Jesus (“Santísimo Nombre de Jesús”), and 1602 to 1643. The facts and
dates for events prior to circa 1590 are mostly recounted from Juan de Grijalva’s Cronica
de la Orden de N.P.S. Augusti´n en las Provincias de la Nueva España, en Quatro Edades
Desde el Año de 1533 Hasta el de 1592 (Mexico, 1624), but those of the 17th century are
wholly Basalenque’s. His biographies of the 17th-century Augustinians are extremely
valuable as they are based on his having known and lived with them; personality traits
are discussed and family history and genealogy are detailed.
The history is printed mainly in roman but with some italic type, in double-column
format, with woodcut head- and tailpieces and a type-ornament border on the titlepage,
which page further offers a woodcut vignette portrait of St. Nicholas of Tolentino.
There are errors in foliation: 47 and 48 are duplicated and 133 and 134 are incorrectly
numbered 132 and 133.
In this copy opposite the titlepage is an added facsimile map of the province taken
from an edition of Augustin Lubin’s Orbis Augustinianus, Sive, Conventuum Ordinis
Eremitarum Augustini Chorographica et Topographica Descriptio; no map was issued with
the book originally.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1084 PINELO-BARCIA, EPITOME, II, Col. 755. BERISTAIN,
I, p.143. TERNAUX 902. ANDRADE 632.
$16,500.

Classic Hawaiian Travel Account,
by an Adventurous Woman Traveller
4. Bird, Isabella L.: THE HAWAIIAN ARCHIPELAGO. SIX MONTHS
AMONG THE PALM GROVES, CORAL REEFS, & VOLCANOES OF
THE SANDWICH ISLANDS. London: John Murray, 1875. viii,[4],473,[2]pp.,
including two in-text illustrations, errata leaf, and two pages of printer’s advertisements, plus frontispiece, two folding maps, and seven engraved plates. Half title.
Original gilt pictorial green cloth. Light shelf wear, hinges cracked but strong.
Scattered foxing. Very good.
“One of the classic (and most often quoted) books on the Hawaiian Islands, written by a Victorian lady traveler in the form of 31 letters to her sister at home”
– Forbes. Isabella Bird travelled enthusiastically throughout the islands in the

Alexander’s map of 1869.

first half of 1873, visiting
Kilauea, climbing Mauna
Loa and Mauna Kea, and
visiting with King Lunalilo.
She also provides the classic
account of Waimanu Valley
– a remote location which
few Western travellers had
visited and described before
her. Bird’s narrative was incredibly popular, and went
through more than twelve
editions in the first thirty
years after its initial publication. This first edition
is the only one to feature
the excellent two-tone folding map of the Haleakala
crater, adapted from W.D.

Bird was a famous British explorer, naturalist, and traveller, and became the first
woman elected Fellow of the Royal Geographical Society. Her first voyage was
to America, which became the subject of her first book in 1856. She later visited
Australia, then Hawaii, and later hiked eight hundred miles through the Rocky
Mountains and toured China, Korea, Vietnam, Japan, Singapore, and other East
Asian locales. After her husband’s death in 1886, Bird became a missionary and
travelled to India and the Middle East, working with Fanny Jane Butler to establish
the John Bishop Memorial Hospital.
“The first edition of a Hawaii travel literature classic” – Forbes. A nice copy of
this popular account of Hawaii written by a significant woman traveller, naturalist, and author.
FORBES 3070.
$1250.

Early Narratives on the Native Americans of the Great Lakes

tispiece in each volume, a double-page map
in first volume. Red cloth, gilt, t.e.g. Cloth
slightly soiled, small bump to top edge of
first volume. Institutional bookplate on front pastedown in both volumes. A very
good set.

5. Blair, Emma H., editor: THE INDIAN TRIBES OF THE UPPER MISSISSIPPI VALLEY AND REGION OF THE GREAT LAKES AS DESCRIBED
BY NICOLAS PERROT...BACQUEVILLE DE LA POTHERIE...MORRELL
MARSTON...AND THOMAS FORSYTH.... Cleveland: The Arthur H. Clark
Company, 1911-1912. Two volumes. 372; 412pp., including illustrations. Fron-

An early and important Arthur H. Clark publication, providing translations, with
notes, of the narratives of Nicholas Perrot, Bacqueville de la Potherie, Morrell
Marston, and Thomas Forsyth. Potherie is by far the most important of these.
Both he and Perrot were active on the Great Lakes at the end of the 17th century.
CLARK & BRUNET 20. HOWES B498, “aa.” RADER 380.
$575.

Important History of Mexico City, from a Noted Woman Printer
6. Cabrera y Quintero, Cayetano: ESCUDO DE ARMAS DE MEXICO:
CELESTIAL PROTECCION DE ESTA NOBILISSIMA CIUDAD, DE
LA NUEVA-ESPAÑA, Y DE CASI TODO EL NUEVO MUNDO, MARIA SANTISSIMA, EN SU PORTENTOSA IMAGEN DEL MEXICANO
GUADALUPE, MILAGROSAMENTE APPARECIDA EN EL PALACIO
ARZOBISPAL EL AÑO DE 1531. Y JURADA SU PRINCIPAL PATRONA
EL PASSADO DE 1737.... Mexico: por la Viuda de D. Joseph Bernardo de Hogal, 1746. [34],522,[24]pp. including woodcut decorations and initials. Engraved
frontispiece. Small folio. Later cat’s paw calf, spine richly gilt with raised bands.
Bookplate of Joseph M. Gleason and University of San Francisco deaccession
stamp on front free endpaper, ink numbering on verso of titlepage. Text moderately washed, but still with faint staining to upper corners throughout, stronger
towards the end of the text. A very good copy.
An important history of Mexico City and a beautiful example of Mexican printing from one of the most prominent woman printers in New Spain. Cabrera
provides a history of Spanish-settled Mexico City, focusing on how Our Lady of
Guadalupe had served as the shield (“escudero”) of the capital from plagues and
epidemics throughout the centuries. He additionally provides a detailed history
of hospitals, medicinal techniques, government strategies, and theological considerations related to these epidemics. He is concerned in particular with the
great matlazáhuatl epidemic (likely a form of typhus) that devastated New Spain
between 1736 and 1739. One of the common explanations for the epidemic at the
time was divine providence, which the authorities addressed with public prayer,
pilgrimage, and other pious works. In the end, the halting of the epidemic was
credited to the intercession of the Virgin Mary, and Our Lady of Guadalupe was
officially proclaimed as the patroness of Mexico City and soon all of Nueva España.
“Eight hundred copies were printed of which 437 were published; the remainder
were collected and burned at the order of the first Viceroy Revillagigedo. This
elaborate and pious recital by a literary cleric of events leading to the proclamation of Nra. Sra. de Guadalupe de Mexico as Patroness of the City of Mexico,
was written in thanksgiving for her protection during the great epidemic of matlazagual of 1736-37. It includes a list of the 26 processions (1577-1737) of her
image in times of epidemic, drought, famine and national danger...and provides
details of mortality in other areas and a table of deaths in the City” – Wellcome.
The frontispiece of this work is considered one of the most important and iconic
engravings to come out of Spanish colonial Mexico, and was engraved by Baltasar
Troncoso y Sotomayor after a design by José de Ibarra. It depicts Mexico City
ravaged by disease in the background while Mary descends from the heavens to
save a group of praying clergymen. Cabrera himself can be seen at the far left,
recording events with his quill, and engraved text in Latin below declares that
the “Shield of the Mexican people” came from heaven to take suffering away.

This beautiful work was printed by the widow of José Bernardo de Hogal, one
of colonial Mexico’s greatest printers and sometimes called “the Ibarra of New
Spain.” After Hogal’s death in 1741, his widow (whose name is unknown) continued operations and remained possibly the finest and most significant printer in
Mexico City until her own passing in 1755. Under her tenure, her press printed
the Mercurio de México, one of Mexico’s very first periodicals, as well as many other
beautiful and important works. A beautiful copy of this impressive example of
Mexican colonial printing and excellent medical and religious history of Mexico
City in its own right, printed by a significant woman printer.
WELLCOME, MEDICAL AMERICANA, pp.62-63. PALAU 372253. JCB III:
819. MEDINA, MEXICO 3752. OCLC 8604164.
$6500.

A Wife Left Behind During the Gold Rush Writes Her Husband:
“I think this California business has been
the greatest evil that could have befallen us...”
7. [California Gold Rush]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM A
NEW YORK WOMAN TO HER GOLD-SEEKING HUSBAND IN CALIFORNIA AT THE HEIGHT OF THE GOLD RUSH, URGING HIM TO
COME HOME AND TO AVOID ALCOHOL AT ALL COSTS]. New York.
January 25, 1850. [3]pp., on a folded folio sheet of lined paper. Lightly soiled.
Edges worn with loss of a few letters at lower inner edge of first leaf. Good plus.
A desperate letter from a forty-niner’s lonely wife (possibly signed “Anne”), urging
him to return home and to stay away from liquor while he is out in California.
Our reticent husband (“James”) certainly gave his wife enough reason to worry –
apparently, he had not written to her for three months and even then was severely
tight-lipped (or mendacious) about his personal and business ventures in what
was soon to be America’s newest state. She writes:
“I shall only write a few lines, and I think it is a great chance if they ever get to
San Francisco, they may go as far as Chagress [sic] and the Savages may have the
pleasure of reading them...I have been sending you letters every opportunity there
has been and I have sent over twenty and...you say that you have not received but
one....I am almost tempted sometimes to come and bring them myself....I have
not heard from you dearest in a long time...nearly three months...can you imagine
my feelings....If I can only hear that you are alive and well, I shall feel contented.
“I think it is so strange that you have not written....I think sometimes that you
have been sick and died....I think everything that might have happened to you....I
wish you would come home....I don’t care if you are poor, we have always had
a living and will yet. I am sure I should rather be poor and happy, and happy I
cannot be when you are away....You have not told us yet what business you are
doing yet...if you don’t want every one to know just tell me. I will not tell any
one, though I hope you are not afraid nor ashamed to let any one know your
business, but there is one thing dearest that I do not want you to touch, taste
or handle, that is any kind of liquors, don’t be offended at me my husband for
writing so plain, it is for your own sake that I say it as well as mine dearest. I
think you are above such things, but if you heard as much as we do about ‘that
one thing,’ you would not be surprised at my speaking of it....There are many
that went from here a year ago as good and pure as anyone, now come back poor
miserable drunkards. I think this California business has been the greatest evil
that could have befallen us.”
Forty thousand souls landed in San Francisco Bay from across the country and the
world in 1849, nearly all of whom were men who had left behind spouses or families
in their rush to claim land and wealth in recently acquired and loosely governed
California. An interesting and emotional letter from one of the many people left
at home in the early years of the California Gold Rush, revealing personal and
popular apprehensions about the harmful effects the sudden mass migration of gold
seekers might have on the country and on morality.
$1500.

Memoirs of Burr’s Mistress
8. Coghlan, Margaret: MEMOIRS OF MRS. COGHLAN, (DAUGHTER
OF THE LATE MAJOR MONCRIEFFE,) WRITTEN BY HERSELF...INTERSPERSED WITH ANECDOTES OF THE LATE AMERICAN AND
PRESENT FRENCH WAR; WITH REMARKS, MORAL AND POLITICAL.
New York. 1795. 184pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, leather label. Shelf wear, head
of spine chipped Front free endpaper excised. Some light foxing, a few small holes
in one leaf not affecting text. Else internally good.
The first American edition, with the preface which was suppressed in many copies. The author was noted for her affair with Aaron Burr during the American
Revolution, and thereafter spent a good deal of time in New York and Europe.
Margaret’s marriage to John Coghlan (a British officer) was an unhappy one, and
she claims that the marriage ruined her life. The couple soon separated. Her
misery led her into a host of financial, legal, and social problems, and she died
in 1787. Some of her travels are described in this narrative.
HOWES C543. KAPLAN 1136. SABIN 14208. EVANS 28442.
$1000.

Two Women Riding the Rails in the West
9. Cole, Elizabeth M.: JOTTINGS FROM OVERLAND TRIP TO ARIZONA
AND CALIFORNIA. Poughkeepsie. 1908. 99pp. Illustrated. Original printed
wrappers. Rear cover and last few leaves separating. Ownership inscription on
front cover. Internally clean. Good plus.
Privately published travel narrative of an overland journey by rail, made by two
women. Oddly enough, their narrative highlights visits to mines in Arizona and
agricultural excursions in California.
$250.

One of the Best Clark Company Histories
10. Conkling, Roscoe P. and Margaret B.: THE BUTTERFIELD OVERLAND MAIL 1857 – 1869.... Glendale, Ca.: The Arthur H. Clark Company,
1947. Three volumes. 412; 446pp.; plus atlas volume of seventy-seven plates and
three maps. Original red cloth, spines gilt, t.e.g. Spines a touch sunned. A near
fine set. Untrimmed, in black cloth slipcases.

A handsome set of this well-illustrated and
thoroughly detailed history, one of the
best of this important overland mail project. Butterfield ran a southern overland
route which began in St. Louis, Missouri,
went through Fort Smith, Arkansas, and
then continued through Indian Territory, Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, Baja
California, and California ending in San
Francisco, until his six-year government
contract was cut short by the outbreak of
the Civil War. He was also the founder
of American Express. “The primary source of information on the Butterfield
Overland Mail, the first great overland postal service from the Mississippi River
to the Pacific coast. The reviews were almost embarrassing in their praise.
With its detailed information on routes, the various stations, the personnel, it is
constantly in demand, and the book’s value has appreciated dramatically over the
years” – Clark & Brunet. An important Arthur Clark publication on overland
travel, and a difficult title to find in such nice condition.
CLARK & BRUNET 50. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 230 (note). $1000.

Presentation Copy of Dorothea Dix’s First Published Work,
to a Friend Who Helped Her at the Outset
of Her Career Assisting the Mentally Ill
11. [Dix, Dorothea]: MEMORIAL. TO THE LEGISLATURE OF MASSACHUSETTS [caption title]. [Boston: Printed by Munroe & Francis, 1843]. 32pp.
Half title. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Contemporary inscription on
half title (see below). Modest foxing, outer leaves a bit tanned. Very good. In a
cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The second edition (identical in text to the first edition of the same year, save
for an editor’s note and a prefatory note from the author) of Dorothea Dix’s first
published work, inspired by her discovery of the abhorrent conditions suffered by
the mentally ill, and particularly women. This copy bears an inscription on the
half title in Dorothea Dix’s hand, “Revd J.T.G. Nichols.” Rev. John Taylor Gilman Nichols (1817-1900) was a Harvard Divinity School graduate and a Unitarian
pastor in Saco, Maine for several decades. In an 1887 letter to the Rev. James
Freeman Clarke (reprinted in Clarke’s collection of sermons, The Disciples’ Pulpit,
October 1887, p.5), Nichols describes meeting Dix while he was still a divinity
student, and contends that he helped start Dix on her career toward helping the
mentally ill. Nichols’ letter is worth quoting in full:
“The facts are these, which, though of themselves trivial, are of historic as well
as of personal interest: In the distribution of labor among the theological students at the Divinity School in Cambridge, all the women in the East Cambridge
House of Correction (twenty in number) were assigned to me. On first meeting
with them, I saw that they required not a young man, but a wise and experienced
woman for their Sunday-school teacher. I asked my mother if she knew of any
one who could tell me of such a woman. She referred me to Miss Dix. After a
few moments’ thought, Miss Dix said that she would take charge of them herself. I protested in vain that her delicate health would render the task too great.
She rejoined, ‘At all events, I will be there next Sunday.’ She went; and after an
hour in the Sunday-school, she crossed the yard to the jail, where she found a
few insane persons confined in rooms where there was no provision for keeping
them warm. She applied to the jailer, who told her that they did not need it,
and that it would be unsafe. She then applied in person to the court, which was
sitting at East Cambridge, and at length obtained what she desired. After this,
she spent an hour every Sunday morning in the Sunday-school; and we left her
in the jail. Miss Dix often came to my father’s house in Portland, and many are
the blessings she left behind and distributed among us.”
Dix first became interested in the care of the mentally ill while residing in England in the 1830s. In the early 1840s she began actively advocating on their
behalf, lobbying legislatures to address the deplorable condition of asylums in
the United States. Her first such effort was with the Massachusetts legislature,
represented by the present pamphlet. Her findings over the previous two years

at several asylums are described, and she pleads eloquently and forcefully for the
legislators to do something to address the situation: “I come to place before the
Legislature...the condition of the miserable, the desolate, the outcast. I come
as the advocate of the helpless, forgotten,...men and women of beings sunk to
a condition from which the most unconcerned would start with real horror; of
beings wretched in prison, and more wretched in our almshouses.”
“Dix’s petition [to the Massachusetts legislature] was approved and a bill was
passed that soon provided needed funds for the mentally ill at the Worcester State
Hospital....Her efforts paved the way for improved treatment of the mentally ill
as well as the creation of more than 120 new mental health facilities....Her distinguished career as an advocate for reform has earned her an important place in
history as well as the respect of people around the world” – ANB.

This second edition is identical to the first except for a brief editor’s note stating
that it has been produced “in consequence of the continued demand for copies...
by philanthropic persons in various parts of the country.” A statement from
Dix on the second page of this edition reaffirms her convictions: “In reply to an
often proposed question – whether similar cases of suffering as are recorded in
the following pages, can be found in other States besides Massachusetts? – truth
and justice oblige me to answer that I believe they exist in all the States of the
Union....” As with the first edition, it seems that copies of this second edition
were given to Dix for private distribution, as in this case. American Imprints lists
only one entry for this title, presumably for the first edition.
A presentation copy of a landmark work, with a significant provenance.
SABIN 20337. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 43-1576. ANB 6, pp.635-37.
$3750.

An important letter from Elizabeth’s
court, written to Charles IX of France,
with a wonderful example of her distinctive signature with flourishes and the
words, “Vostre bon[n]e soeur & cousine...”
(your good sister and cousin).
The letter discusses the tenuous Peace of
Longjumeau between the French Crown
(engineered by Catherine de Medici) and
the Huguenots:

Queen Elizabeth Writes King Charles IX
Regarding What Would Be Only a Temporary Peace in France
12. Elizabeth I: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, FROM QUEEN
ELIZABETH I TO KING CHARLES IX OF FRANCE REGARDING THE
PEACE BETWEEN CATHERINE DE MEDICI AND THE HUGUENOTS,
MAY 29, 1568]. Greenwich. May 29, 1568. [1]p. manuscript on an 11¾ x 16¼inch sheet. Verso with embossed paper seal and address panel. Oblong folio.
Previously framed, old folds, old expert repairs to two tears along center vertical
fold (no text affected). Light tanning. Very good.

“...And we pray to God, the Giver of
Peace, that this pacification may be ratified in such a way that no future malice
may be able to affect it. All this we have
more amply stated to the said Sieur de
Beaumont, who after having declared
his mission has with our permission and
passport, gone towards Scotland....As
well as this he has also heard from our
own mouth the present state of our good sister the Queen of Scotland, and of our
good intention of proceeding with her...” (translated from the French).
As Queen Regnant, Catherine initially compromised with the Huguenots; however, continued attacks by Huguenot forces (and tacit support of the Huguenots
by England and other foreign Protestant rulers) drove her to take increasingly
hardline positions against them. The Peace ended the Second War of Religion
in France, although resources and cash were already running low on both sides.
The Peace of Longjumeau ended up serving simply as a truce, while each side
rebuilt its forces; fighting resumed a few months later.
A fascinating glimpse into two vital issues during Elizabeth’s reign.

$67,500.

The Earliest Facsimile and Translation
of the Earliest North American Herbal
13. Emmart, Emily Walcott: THE BADIANUS MANUSCRIPT (CODEX
BARBERINI, LATIN 241) VATICAN LIBRARY AN AZTEC HERBAL OF
1552. Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 1940. xiv,89,89a,90,90a,91-341pp.,
including plates (some in color), in-text illustrations, and full color facsimile
recreation of the manuscript. Quarto. Original brown cloth, ruled in blind, front
board and spine stamped in red and gilt. Minor shelf wear, scattered very light
foxing, mostly to edges. Very good plus.
The Badianus Manuscript originated in Mexico in 1552, and was the Aztec Juan
Badiano’s Latin translation of Nahuatl medical texts, supposedly the earliest herbal
produced in the Americas. Emmart’s treatment of the manuscript is divided
into three main sections, beginning with an in-depth historical discussion of the
manuscript itself as well as Aztec book-making and medical practices, followed by
a full facsimile recreation of the original manuscript. The latter third of the book
is occupied by a full side-by-side transcription and translation of the manuscript,
supplemented with scholarly annotations and commentary. The manuscript itself
went relatively unnoticed by scholars until the early 1900s, and this is the first
printed facsimile and translation that made it available to a wider audience. Not
only an indispensable book for the study of Aztec medicine and herbals, but an
interesting and beautifully printed work in its own right.
OCLC 14721535. Wilfrid Blunt & Sandra Raphael, The Illustrated Herbal (London:
Frances Lincoln, 1979), p.109.
$400.

Scarce and Detailed History of Antigua
by an Anonymous Woman Author, with Much on Slavery There
14. [Flannigan, Mrs.]: ANTIGUA AND THE ANTIGUANS: A FULL ACCOUNT
OF THE COLONY AND ITS INHABITANTS FROM THE TIME OF THE
CARIBS TO THE PRESENT DAY...ALSO, AN IMPARTIAL VIEW OF SLAVERY
AND THE FREE LABOR SYSTEMS; THE STATISTICS OF THE ISLAND,
AND BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES OF THE PRINCIPAL FAMILIES. London:
Saunders and Otley, 1844. Two volumes. xiv,8,345pp. plus errata slip; viii,355pp.
Original blind-stamped green cloth, spines gilt. Spines sunned, worn at spine ends,
boards lightly scuffed and worn, slight separation to cloth at lower joint of first volume. Contemporary presentation inscription on titlepage of second volume, later
pencil annotations scattered throughout both volumes. A very good set, untrimmed
and partially unopened.
A scarce, anonymously authored two-volume history of Antigua and its inhabitants,
complete with list of subscribers and errata slip not present in all copies. Ragatz,
Halkett & Laing, and others attribute this work to a “Mrs. Flannigan,” though V.L.
Oliver suggests a “Mrs. Lanaghan” in his History of the Island of Antigua. In either
case, this unknown British woman’s history of Antigua is clearly written from extensive
experience on the island, and goes into considerable detail on all aspects of its past
and present. Aside from the main chronology, a chapter is included describing the
pre-Columbian history of the Carib inhabitants as well as their present manners and
customs, and the second volume contains no fewer than fifteen chapters on the history
and contemporary condition of Blacks in Antigua, and the slave system in operation
there. The author puts a particular focus on highlighting criminal cases between races
(providing “palliations, but not excuses” for those committed by enslaved Blacks), and
devotes one full chapter to an exploration of racial prejudice, which “has erected her
stronghold” in the West Indies. The final chapters provide botanical, environmental,
and statistical details on the island, and the appendix includes important legal documents and genealogies of leading families.
A later owner of this copy appears to have been a descendant of one of these leading
these families. A variety of pencil annotations from the unnamed owner, apparently an
inhabitant of the nearby island of Nevis, highlight significant details, provide additional
information about various figures’ relationships, and relate family histories about others.
In particular, the owner appears to have descended from the Williams family whose
genealogy is found in Appendix No. 7, expanded in this copy by manuscript additions.
“An entertaining work. The writer was an English lady, for many years resident in the
colony both before and after emancipation. The historical part is written in annalistic
form, by governors, and is interspersed with local legends....Its chief value is as a mirror
of contemporary Caribbean society and for this, it is invaluable. An infinite variety
of subjects is handled in a sprightly, well-informed, and sympathetic manner. Unsurpassed for the general state of Antigua after the close of the slave regime” – Ragatz.
A scarce work, complete and in original condition – Rare Book Hub records only two
other copies since 1971.
SABIN 1693. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 870. RAGATZ 224.
HANDLER 95. HALKETT & LAING I, p.122.
$3500.

In Original Wrappers
15. Fremont, Jessie Benton: A YEAR OF AMERICAN TRAVEL. New York:
Harper & Brothers, 1878. 190,[2]pp. 16mo. Original printed wrappers. Small chips
at spine ends and edges of wrappers. Early ownership inscription of “Adelaide Forrester” in upper margin of first text page. Very clean internally. Near fine overall.
This book chronicles an exciting year by anyone’s standards, the life of the Fremonts from 1848 to 1850. It describes their trip to California to take up pastoral
life there after John C. Fremont’s retirement from the Army, their acquisition of
the vast Mariposa Estate, the discovery of gold and the excitement of California
in 1849, and finally their return east. Included are three letters by Fremont relative to his disastrous Fourth Expedition into the mountains of Colorado. Make
no mistake, though, this account is clearly written from Jessie Fremont’s point
of view, and in her voice. Aside from her husband’s exploits, she discusses the
quality of life for women in the West, the slavery controversy in California, local
politics, her trip across the Isthmus in early 1849, Spanish customs, the status of
Mission Indians, and more. Her primary motivation for writing the book was to
raise money for the family after Fremont’s bankruptcy during the Panic of 1873.
Jessie’s writings, in fact, became the family’s most reliable source of income.
“The coincidental events of the California gold discovery combined with her
own adventures make her recollections doubly interesting” – Kurutz. Although
at first glance this book would not seem a candidate for rarity, considering the
prominence of the author and the publishing house (Harper’s), the experience
of a number of veteran Americanists would suggest otherwise. We have only
handled three copies of this work previously, all of those more than twenty years
ago. Not in either the Eberstadt or Decker catalogues.
HOWES F363. COWAN, p.848. ROCQ 15815. GRAFF 1427. KURUTZ 255a.
RADER 1477. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 86 (note).
$5000.

The Extremely Rare First Edition
16. Harbison, Massy: A NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF MASSY
HARBISON, FROM INDIAN BARBARITY, GIVING AN ACCOUNT OF
HER CAPTIVITY, THE MURDER OF HER TWO CHILDREN, HER
ESCAPE, WITH AN INFANT AT HER BREAST; TOGETHER WITH
SOME ACCOUNT OF THE CRUELTIES OF THE INDIANS, ON THE
ALLEGHENY RIVER, &c. DURING THE YEARS, 1790, ‘91, ‘92, ‘93, ‘94.
COMMUNICATED BY HERSELF. Pittsburgh: Printed by S. Engles, 1825.
66pp. 12mo. Contemporary half muslin and paper boards. Boards heavily worn,
chipped, and stained. Text tanned, with some stains. Lower portion of leaf C
torn, touching a few letters of text, leaf F with a small tear in the upper margin,
also touching a couple letters of text. Many of the text leaves loosening. A decent
copy. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.
The very rare first edition of this classic Indian captivity set on the Ohio-Pennsylvania frontier. Harbison and her infant child were kidnapped from their home
on the Allegheny River by Indians in 1792. Her two young sons were scalped and
she was held captive for two days before making a daring escape with her child
and eventually reaching Fort Pitt. Includes an account of the defeat of St. Clair
in 1791, based on otherwise unpublished dispatches. The Siebert copy fetched
$18,400 in 1999.
SABIN 30291. HOWES H179, “b.” AYER 335. FIELD 650. CHURCH 1332.
GRAFF 1775. THOMSON 502. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 20806. SIEBERT
SALE 980.
$15,000.

a short closed tear near the mounting stub
(repaired on verso); tape reinforcements
to the verso along the edge of the map at
the mounting stub; minor edge wear to the
sheet, and a couple short marginal closed
tears, not affecting the printed area. Gift
bookplate dated 1838 from G.M. Bryan to
Nu Pi Kappa Society at Kenyon College
in Ohio (Guy M. Bryan was the nephew
of Stephen F. Austin). Huntington Library
deaccession stamp on rear pastedown. Overall very good. In a half morocco and cloth
slipcase, spine gilt extra.
This is Mrs. Holley’s second book on Texas,
intended as a practical and informative
guide for emigrants to the area. Despite
the title, which is similar to that of the
author’s Baltimore 1833 book, this is a
completely different work. Jenkins calls it
“a much more important book.” Included
herein is a general history of Texas to May
5, 1836; a printing of the Texas and Mexican
constitutions; Stephen Austin’s farewell address of March 7; and specific information
regarding settlements, towns, business and
banking matters, transportation and communication facilities, etc. While her earlier
book served to promote the enthusiastic
interest of prospective emigrants to Texas,
in this work Mrs. Holley provides the hard
facts of what they would find there. As
Stephen F. Austin’s cousin, she was in a
position to know.

Early Guide to Texas, with an Important Map,
and with an Early Austin Family Provenance
17. Holley, Mary Austin: TEXAS. Lexington, Ky.: J. Clarke & Co., 1836. [2],viii
,410pp. plus folding engraved frontispiece map of Texas on onionskin paper, 26.8 x
34 cm., with original handcolored outline and shading. Original tan muslin, printed
paper label (chipped). Cloth faded and with some wear. Moderate foxing. Map with

The Hooker “Map of the State of Coahuila
and Texas” was published several times,
with revisions to reflect the changing face
of Texas. This edition is quite striking, with the grants colored. There are numerous additions to this map over past issues.
Although the 1833 Holley commands a higher price than the 1836, the 1836 is
seldom offered on the rare book market.
STREETER TEXAS 1207. RAINES, p.116. HOWES H593, “aa.” SABIN 32528.
GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 15. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 94. VANDALE,
TEXIANAMETER 88. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 60 (note).
$17,500.

Journal of a Colonial American Woman’s Travels
18. [Knight, Sarah Kemble, and John Buckingham]: THE JOURNALS OF MADAM
KNIGHT, AND REV. MR. BUCKINGHAM. FROM THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPTS, WRITTEN IN 1704 & 1710. New-York: Wilder & Campbell, 1825. 129pp.
plus [13]pp. of pasted-in newspaper clippings. Late 19th-century three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, lower edge untrimmed, t.e.g. Boards rubbed
and edge worn, corners bumped. Light tanning, a few light fox marks. Bookseller ticket
of D.G. Francis on front pastedown. A very good copy.
The scarce first printing of the journal of Sarah Kemble Knight (1666-1727) describing a journey taken from Boston to New York in 1704. George Parker Winship (in
the introduction to the 1920 edition of Knight’s journal) remarked that Mrs. Knight’s
journal offered “the truest picture left to us of provincial New England.”
Sarah Knight was a significant colonial Boston businesswoman whose various occupations included running a boarding house, a shop, tavern, and inn, developing real estate,
and teaching (including such illustrious pupils as Ben Franklin and the Mather family
– indeed, Increase Mather officiated her daughter’s wedding). Knight’s charming travel
journal, preserved by her descendants since 1704 but not published until this printing
in 1825, describes a five-month journey taken alone on horseback and is considered
one of the most authentic pictures of colonial New England at the turn of the 18th
century. The journal itself had been all but destroyed by 1858, and published editions
remain the only example of Knight’s writing (which is by all accounts considered excellent). “During the pauses of her horseback journey, she kept a journal, which records
events in a most amusing fashion and comments entertainingly upon the rough roads,
river crossings, intolerable inns, and the manners of speech of the inland rustics” –
The Oxford Companion to American Literature. The introduction to the 1858 edition
of Knight’s journal is mounted onto extra leaves bound in at the rear of the volume.
This introduction goes into considerable detail about Knight’s life and the history of
her journal, as her identity was uncertain when this first edition was published.
“Critics have placed her journal in the picaresque tradition, characterized by episodes
of travel, comments on morals and manners, and the use of comedy. Knight’s figurative
language has been compared positively with the humor of Mark Twain. One commentator argued that Sarah Knight wrote with Homer’s Odyssey in mind; by treating her
own journey in mock heroic fashion and portraying herself as an urbane Bostonian in
rural Connecticut she represents the Greek among the barbarians....In general, commentators have noted that the journal reveals a mind characterized by wit, intelligence,
and refreshing independence” – ANB.
In addition to Knight’s journal, this 1825 edition presents extracts from the diaries of
Reverend John Buckingham, a Hartford minister who joined two expeditions against
Canada in Queen Anne’s War as chaplain to Connecticut troops. His journal begins
with the naval action against Port Royal and continues on to describe the land expedition against Crown Point the following year, which involved many skirmishes both
alongside and against the indigenous people of what is now northeastern New York.
This first edition is rather scarce in the trade – the last copy recorded at auction was
sold by Sotheby’s in 1971.
HOWES K218, “aa.” SABIN 38124. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 21135. ANB 12, pp.81819. “Knight, Sarah Kemble” in The Oxford Companion to American Literature (Oxford,
1995).
$2250.

Shrine to the Virgin Mary in Mexico,
Printed by an Important Female Printer
19. Loayzaga, Manuel: HISTORIA DE LA MILAGROSISSIMA IMAGEN
DE NRA. SRA. DE OCCOTLAN, QUE SE VENERA EXTRAMUROS DE
LA CIUDAD DE TLAXCALA. DALA A NUEVA LUZ.... Mexico: Reimpresso
por la Viuda de D. Joseph Hogal, 1750. [28],146,[2]pp. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, later manuscript title on spine, ties lacking. 19th-century ink
notes on front free endpaper. Some worming, mostly in lower gutter, not really
affecting text. Previous owner’s small, discreet blindstamp in upper outer corner
of index leaf. Very good.
Second edition, following the first of 1745 published in Puebla. This edition is
enlarged and includes material not found in the earlier printing. Loayzaga was
the third caretaker of the shrine of the Virgin of Ocotlan in Tlaxcala, Mexico.
The statue of the Virgin in the shrine is said to have been taken from a tree near
a stream with healing powers, and has been an important devotional object since
the 16th century. Loayzaga’s work is the canonical history of the shrine and its
powers. His name is also sometimes spelled Loaizaga or Loaisaga.
The Bridwell Library’s 2013 exhibition called the widow of José Bernardo de
Hogal (whose own name is apparently unknown) “perhaps the most important
printer in Mexico City from 1741 to 1755. Her husband established a press in
1724 that earned a reputation as one of the finest in the city. When he died in
1741, his widow assumed control of the enterprise and presumably worked mainly
as the business manager, taking on projects and financial risks while overseeing
the editing and production.” The widow Hogal’s books are significant for several
reasons, including their fine typography.
MEDINA, MEXICO 4001. PALAU 139385. LeCLERC 1182. SUTRO COLLECTION, p.12.
$1750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

With Beautiful Illustrations of Maya Ruins
20. Maudslay, Anne Cary, and Alfred Percival: A GLIMPSE AT GUATEMALA,
AND SOME NOTES ON THE ANCIENT MONUMENTS OF CENTRAL
AMERICA. London: John Murray, 1899. [2],xvii,[3],289pp., copiously illustrated
with in-text illustrations, plus fifty plates (six of them double-page) and a large
chromolithographic folding map. Large quarto. Original orange cloth and illustrated paper-covered boards, spine gilt. Some shelf wear, boards a bit scuffed,
hinges cracked, but holding. Folding map beginning to split along some folds,
otherwise internally clean. A very good copy. Partially unopened.
An effusively illustrated and engaging account of archaeologist and explorer Alfred
Percival Maudslay’s travels to Central America in the late 1800s. Authorship of
the work is split about equally between Alfred and his wife, Anne Cary Maudslay,
née Morris (the granddaughter of Founding Father Gouverneur Morris). Alfred
describes how this arrangement came about in his preface:
“It has frequently been suggested to me that I should publish a...volume giving
a general account of my travels as well as some description of the ruins visited;
but, alas! I have to confess a hopeless inability to keep a regular journal....When,
in 1894, my wife accompanied me to Central America, a splendid opportunity
offered of avoiding all responsibility in the matter. She would keep a diary and
write the book, and I would add some archaeological notes!”
Over the next five years their little travel book expanded into the elaborate project
at hand, copiously illustrated with photogravures of the Mayan ruins Maudslay
examined at Copan, Quiriguá, Tikal, Chichén Itzá, and elsewhere. Alongside a
historical and archaeological account of the Maudslays’ excavations, A Glimpse
at Guatemala is a lively and personal travel journal, with chapters on their 1894
journey written by Anne and retrospective accounts of earlier travels written by
Alfred, with a focus on their day-to-day life and adventures.
An important work, lavishly produced in a small edition. A fundamental story
of many of the most important Maya ruins, along with the author-couples’ warm
impressions of the people and places they visited along the way.
$2000.

Tales of Buccaneering in the New World
21. [Pirates]: NOUVELLES DE L’AMERIQUE, OU LE MERCURE AMERIQUAIN. OU SONT CONTENÜES TROIS HISTORIES VERITABLES
ARRIVÉES DE NOSTRE TEMPS. Cologne [actually Amsterdam]: Jean L’Ingenu
[i.e. Holland], 1678. 248pp. [bound with:] de la Roche-Guilhen, Anne: ALMANZAIDE NOUVELLE.... Paris: Claude Barbin [i.e. Holland], 1676. 96pp.
12mo. Contemporary plain paper boards, spine renewed to style. Light wear to
extremities. Very good.
Evidently the first edition of this scarce work, offering three fictional tales on the
theme of buccaneering and piracy in the Americas: “Histoire de Don Diego da
Rivera,” “Histoire de Mont-Val,” and “Le destin de l’homme, ou les aventures de
Don Bartelimi de la Cueba, Portugais.” Significantly, these fictional tales of piracy
appear in the same year and place as the greatest classic on Caribbean pirates,
Alexander Esquemeling’s De Americaensche Zee-Roovers, translated into English in
1684 as The Bucaniers of America. The tales here are drawn from Esquemeling
and illustrate the endless appeal of piracy tales.
Bound in after is an early edition (1676) of the novel, Almanzaide..., first printed
in 1674. Set in Morocco, this was the first of approximately twenty popular romances produced by novelist Anne de la Roche-Guilhen (1644-1710). Another
edition was printed in 1678 at Rouen.
Perhaps the earliest pirate fiction, drawn from the first edition of the greatest
classic in the genre.
SABIN 56094.
$4250.

St. Clair Defends His Reputation
22. St. Clair, Arthur: A NARRATIVE OF THE MANNER IN WHICH
THE CAMPAIGN AGAINST THE INDIANS...WAS CONDUCTED...
TOGETHER WITH HIS OBSERVATIONS ON THE STATEMENTS
OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR, AND THE QUARTER MASTER GENERAL...AND THE REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEES APPOINTED
TO INQUIRE INTO THE CAUSES OF THE FAILURE THEREOF....
Philadelphia: Printed by Jane Aitken, 1812. xx,273,[20],[2],[4]pp., including the
4pp. “Additional list of subscribers’ names.” Half title. Original blue paper boards
and tan paper backstrip, printed paper label. Front hinge cracked and front board
loosening. Modest tanning, scattered spotting, occasional small, closed marginal
tears. Contemporary provenance inscription on half title. A very good copy in
original condition. Untrimmed and unopened.
General St. Clair’s decades-later defense of his staggering defeat on the American
frontier in 1791, as well as his response to the extended congressional investigation
that followed it. In the summer and fall of that year, St. Clair and his admittedly
under-prepared force of nearly two thousand men were ground down to barely
over a thousand, which walked straight into an ambush on the Wabash River.
St. Clair’s losses at the hands of the Western Confederacy of native tribes were
almost complete, with seventy percent of the force killed and only twenty-four of
the survivors unwounded. It was at the time the most decisive defeat suffered by
the American military, and remained the greatest military failure suffered on the
frontier. Upon hearing the news, Washington immediately demanded St. Clair’s
resignation, and the first ever congressional inquiry was opened to investigate
the disaster.
“All of St. Clair’s voluminous defense is rendered nugatory and futile by the
passionate ejaculations of Washington, when Major Denny called him from a
dinner-party, to announce the defeat. Overcome with surprise and indignation,
Washington cursed the beaten general with exceeding fervor, adding, ‘Did not
my last words warn him against a surprise’” – Field. The work was printed by
the important Philadelphia printer, Jane Aitken, daughter of the printer of the
first American Bible in English. This copy is in complete original condition,
with the original blue paper boards and additional list of subscribers, and fully
untrimmed and unopened. An important record of a largely forgotten watershed
in American history.
HOWES S24, “aa.” FIELD 1349. SABIN 75020. EBERSTADT 115:892. THOMSON 1012. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 26682.
$1750.

Former Female OSS Officer Reporting in China
Just Before the Communist Revolution
23. Severyns Ravenholt, Marjorie: [COLLECTION OF SEVENTY POSTWORLD WAR II REPORTS FOR Time AND life MAGAZINES IN CHINA,
1945 – 1946, BY MARJORIE SEVERYNS RAVENHOLT, A FORMER
OSS OFFICER TURNED JOURNALIST, WRITING ON ISSUES OF
POST-WAR FAMINE IN CHINA, THE PRESENCE OF THOUSANDS
OF JAPANESE TROOPS IN POST-WAR NORTHERN CHINA RETAINED BY CHIANG KAI-SHEK’S NATIONALIST GOVERNMENT
TO COUNTER CHINESE COMMUNIST POWER, FINANCIAL AND
BANKING ISSUES IN CHINA AS IT WAS REBUILDING, AND MUCH
MORE]. [Various locations throughout China]. 1945-1946. Seventy typed
manuscript transmissions, totaling [144]pp. Paper size varies but most are on
8 x 10½ inch onion skin paper, usually stapled. Occasional toning or rumpling
to paper. Annotations throughout (see below). Very good overall.
A fascinating collection of China reportage sent by telegram to Time magazine’s
offices in New York by former intelligence agent, now journalist, Marjorie
Severyns Ravenholt, just as World War II was ending and the Chinese Civil
War was resuming. The articles here chiefly cover eastern China’s recovery
from decades of brutal Japanese control, discussing issues of famine, the return
of American and British banking and industry to China, and the presence of
tens of thousands of Japanese troops in northern China, being used as a buffer by Chiang Kai-Shek’s Nationalist Kuomintang government against the
Communist Chinese. There are also several lighter cultural interest pieces,
as well as in-depth interviews with important figures in China’s Nationalist
government. Many of Severyns Ravenholt’s articles later appeared in varying
formats and at varying lengths. Some articles never appeared at all, or appeared with significant editing, not due to Chinese censorship, but because
of anti-Communist sentiment on the part of senior editorial staff at Time and
Life magazines, including editor Whittaker Chambers.
Severyns Ravenholt’s dispatches are almost all written on onion skin paper and
often stamped and signed by the Chinese censor who occasionally marks out
words or phrases. She sometimes makes her own edits, and signs or initials each
transmission. Several transmissions are composed in a quasi-phonetic code to
ensure proper transmission of Chinese names and cities, as well as punctuation,
initials, and other specific data such as troop numbers, dollar amounts, and the
like. This collection is accompanied by a copy of Stephen R. MacKinnon and
Oris Friesen’s book, China Reporting: An Oral History of American Journalism
in the 1930s & 1940s (Berkeley: University of California Press, 1987), which
discusses the work of Marjorie Severyns Ravenholt, among others.
Marjorie Severyns Ravenholt (1920-92) grew up on a farm in Sunnyside,
Washington, near Yakima. After studying political science and international
law at the University of Washington (and spending 1940 in Japan, Korea, and
China as an exchange student), she completed a master’s degree at the Fletcher

School of Law and Diplomacy at Tufts and
was recruited by the newly-formed Office
of Strategic Services (OSS). Most women
employed by the OSS did administrative
work at headquarters. OSS founder Major
Gen. William J. Donovan noted that “only
a small percentage of the women ever went
overseas, and a still smaller percentage was
assigned to actual operational jobs behind
enemy lines.” After her initial posting at
OSS headquarters in Washington, Severyns
was deployed to a Morale Operations unit
in New Delhi. In New Delhi and Calcutta,
and later at an undisclosed location behind
enemy lines near Chungking (Chongqing),
Severyns developed black propaganda by
conducting sub rosa disinformation campaigns through forged documents, rumormongering, false proclamations, and related
clandestine activity. In contrast to white
propaganda, which was meant to sway enemy
opinion through overt efforts like leafleting,
black propaganda was initiated through top
secret programs organizing, supervising, and
directing guerrilla activities aimed at lowering morale of enemy troops, puppet leaders,
and civilians. Upon Japanese surrender,
Severyns remained in China, and was hired
by Time and Life magazines. While there,
she got to know fellow journalist Albert
Ravenholt, United Press bureau chief for
China and India. They married in January
1946, with Gen. A.C. Wedemeyer, Chiang
Kai-shek’s chief of staff and commander of
American forces in China, presiding.
After the end of the Chinese Civil War, Marjorie Severyns Ravenholt served as
an analyst for the U.S. economic mission to the Republic of China (Taiwan),
and was later director of education and information for the Sino-American Joint
Commission on Rural Reconstruction, which modernized much of Taiwan. She
also helped direct the Ramon Magsaysay Award Foundation, a program funded
through the Rockefeller Foundation to honor public service and transformative
leadership in Asia. Marjorie and her husband Albert were founding members of
the American Universities Field Service, an apprenticeship program organized
by several American colleges and universities to send qualified students out as
foreign correspondents. They both continued research and writing throughout
Asia, and maintained a second home in Manila, Philippines.

One of the leading issues Severyns covers
is ongoing famine threatening numerous
population centers, especially in the Honan
(i.e., Henan) province. She writes: “Eight
million persons are in need of immediate
relief. Peasants there are eating mud with
grass and tree bark. 130,000 Chinese in
Chao-an (Chao’an) district of eastern Kwantung have died from starvation in the last
three years” (3/11/46). She notes that there
are debates as to whether this is a supply
issue or a distribution issue, and concludes
that both are to blame. However, there are
other problems: the occupying Japanese
troops took large numbers of water buffaloes for food, and farmers have no other
way to plow their fields. Similarly, most
fishing boats were either commandeered or
destroyed, and there’s no plan to get Chinese
fishermen back to work. Unsurprisingly,
the black market has expanded considerably,
sometimes with the tacit endorsement of
local officials. For those displaced, cholera
outbreaks across the country hit refugee
camps very hard, and distribution problems
meant that there was no effective way to
get clean water and vaccines delivered and
administered.
An even more ominous story concerns the
250,000 Japanese troops retained in northern
China by Chiang Kai-shek’s Nationalist
Kuomintang (KMT) government following Japan’s surrender on August 15. The
KMT held these troops to keep the Chinese Communist Party (CCP) from taking
control of vital infrastructure such as train stations, manufacturing plants, etc.
In one article, Severyns includes a fascinating interview with Japanese General
Yasuji Okamura, commander-in-chief of the China Expeditionary Army from 1944
through the post-war period. She writes: “...he says the biggest mistake Japanese
made was to go to war with U.S.” She also quotes Okamura talking about how he
never really wanted extended war with China, that he was friends with a number
of the Chinese generals, but that he was not in a position to change anything.
Okamura goes on to state that while the Japanese troops were not immediately
friendly with the Chinese, they support the Nationalists and never agreed with
the Communists (12/7/45). However, Severyns adds a closing to her interview,
noting that the “Communists named Okamura the number one war criminal...

Okamura personally directed and witnessed the massacre of an entire north China
village (Pei-t’an in eastern Hopei [Hebei]), 1942....” She explains that she had
asked him about such things in the interview but that he repeatedly evaded the
topic. Perhaps most telling is that this story was never published. In 1982, at a
symposium and reunion of China-based journalists from World War II, Severyns
reported that the fiercely anti-Communist Time editor, Whittaker Chambers,
pulled the story, and instead ran a much shorter one along with a photo of the
troops, suggesting they were KMT troops, in hopes of bolstering the public image of Chiang’s government.
Despite the resumption of hostilities between the KMT and the CCP, western
investors were keen to restart financial activities in China. Severyns reports that
many of the western banking officials who remained in China during the war were
interned by occupying Japanese forces. As they were released, they found a very
different market situation. The post-war Chinese government ended extrality,
and had turned most commercial shipping activity over to the military. American
and British firms had fairly unfettered access to the Chinese markets for years;
but as the Chinese government centralized banking, British and American firms
needed to work through diplomatic channels, which were much clunkier, and
simply not designed to manage corporate negotiations. Severyns interviewed
the man at the center of post-war Chinese banking: Tsuyee Pei, governor of the
Central Bank of China (and father of architect I.M. Pei). He was tasked with
stabilizing China’s currency, which resulted in numerous limitations placed on
western banks and corporations. Pei was already well known, as he had been the
first person at a Chinese bank to handle his own foreign exchange transactions in
the 1920s. Before Pei, they were all handled by British banks (as they still were
in Hong Kong), and Britain still hoped to reclaim that income stream (4/13/46).
Severyns notes that American film distributors were also struggling, now dealing
with excessively high taxes and tariffs on movies coming into China, both from
the central government and from theatres, which are increasingly government
controlled.

mobilization delays at Kiangwan Airfield in Shanghai in January, 1946. Although
the war had been over for several months, soldiers had received no information
about when they would actually start returning home. There were some 10,000
inactive troops in the Shanghai area by this time, with several thousand more
en route as supplementary forces. This protest was part of a worldwide series
of demonstrations, inspired by the January 4, 1946 announcement in which the
War Department backtracked on its previous promises of early demobilization
and announced that 1.55 million eligible servicemen would be demobilized and
discharged over a six-month period rather than in three months as previously
announced. This particular protest was timed to coincide with Mead Committee
members meeting at the American Club in Shanghai, including senators James M.
Tunnell and William Knowland (the Mead Committee was formed to investigate
how to deal with wartime surpluses, including inactive troops).
Cultural interest pieces were also important to the Time editors and the magazine’s
readers, and Severyns writes a fascinating piece on the Peking Man (a series of
human in Zhoukoudian), discovered in 1936. She reports that in 1941, to safeguard them from the Japanese, the fossils of some forty individuals were secured
in two nondescript wooden footlockers with orders to be transported by U.S.
Marines from the Peking Union Medical College to the SS President Harrison,
to eventually arrive at the American Museum of Natural History in New York.
En route, the ship was attacked by Japanese warships and ran aground. Though
there were many attempts to locate the crates and large cash rewards offered,
no one claimed to know what happened to them after the attack. She reports
recent rumors that the Japanese had found the fossils, but she cites French Jesuit
priest and paleontologist Pierre Teilhard de Chardin who was on the team that
discovered the fossils and believes that these are only casts of the originals. The
Chinese and Japanese spent much of the war searching for the fossils, interrogating people involved in the discovery, etc. The Marines also had their own search
running. Several people involved in both the transfer of the materials and the
later search disappeared under unusual circumstances. She notes that Teilhard
and other scientists didn’t see this as a great loss to science, since all the physical details had been recorded, multiple casts made, and so forth, but there are
strong sentimental and nationalistic attachments. Teilhard and others hope that
excavations can continue there now that the war is over, hopefully with support
from the Rockefeller Foundation, who funded the original dig (2/7/46).

The only Chinese military official she covers in this collection is Ariadne Lee:
“Ariadne Lee is China’s only woman Colonel. A secretary extraordinary, she is
combination stenographer, interpreter, and potential liaison officer with the Chinese 13th Army in Manchuria [commanded by General Shih Tze]. Petite (5’2”),
twenty-two year old Miss Lee is as attractive as she is versatile....[An American
liaison officer] said of Colonel Lee, ‘Oh, everyone knows Ariadne. She’s really a
charmer!’ Her father is Major General Lee Pao-tang, former diplomat to Russia
[who studied in St. Petersburg, and married Russian-French Marie Gorechoff],
now serving in Manchuria as well. Her paternal grandfather was Lee Chia-o,
China’s first ambassador to Russia. Ariadne, named for the daughter of a Russian
admiral, was born in Leningrad...” and grew up as traveling with her father as he
served in France, Germany, and Finland (3/7/46).

One of the final pieces in this collection covers General George Marshall’s arrival in Peking on April 17, 1946, on order from President Truman to broker
a coalition government between Chiang Kai-shek and Zhou Enlai, in hopes of
avoiding a full-scale resumption of civil war. Although the Nationalist government was highly dependent on the United States, Marshall had no leverage over
the Communists. The talks were ultimately unsuccessful: both sides rejected his
proposals and he returned to the U.S. in January 1947 (4/21/46).

As much as western business wanted to get back into China, American soldiers
just wanted to go home. Severyns covers a group of U.S. soldiers protesting de-

A rich, informative, and highly significant collection by an intrepid and pioneering woman.
$11,750.

“One of the most prized Hawaiian books among collectors” – Forbes
24. [Sinclair, Isabella McHutcheson]: INDIGENOUS FLOWERS OF THE
HAWAIIAN ISLANDS. FORTY-FOUR PLATES PAINTED IN WATERCOLOURS AND DESCRIBED by Mrs. Francis Sinclair, Jr. London: Sampson
Low, Marson, Searle, and Rivington, 1885. Six leaves printed recto only, followed
by forty-four chromolithographic plates, each with an accompanying leaf of explanatory text printed verso only and additional blank plate guard. Folio. Later
straight-grain green morocco, gilt, boards ruled in gilt, spine gilt, raised bands,
a.e.g. Light foxing to first few text leaves, 1½ x 3½-inch portion of text leaf
replaced (no text affected). All plates exceptionally bright and clean. Near fine.
An attractive copy of this desirable volume of beautiful illustrations of Hawaiian
flowers. Indigenous Flowers of the Hawaiian Islands was the first book featuring
color illustrations of Hawaiian flowers, and consists of an introduction plus fortyfour chromolithograph plates, each with a single page of letterpress description.
Judging by her introduction, Isabella Sinclair was as concerned with preservation
as art, as she fearfully describes the future of Hawaiian species:
“The Hawaiian flora seems (like the native human inhabitant) to grow in an easy,
careless way which, though pleasingly artistic, and well adapted to what may be
termed the natural state of the islands, will not long survive the invasions of foreign plants and changed conditions. Forest fires, animals and agriculture, have so
changed the islands, within the last fifty or sixty years, that one can now travel for
miles...without finding a single indigenous plant; the ground being wholly taken
possession of by weeds, shrubs and grasses, imported from various countries. It
is remarkable that plants from both tropical and temperate regions seem to thrive
equally well on these islands, many of them spreading as if by magic, and rapidly
exterminating much of the native flora.”
Isabella Sinclair was born in Scotland but raised in New Zealand, moving to
Hawaii shortly after marrying her cousin, Francis Sinclair Jr., in 1866. She was
a member of the extremely wealthy Sinclair family: her aunt and new mother-inlaw Elizabeth Sinclair had just purchased the entire island of Ni’ihau from King
Kamehameha V in 1864 (paying entirely in gold). Sinclair studied and painted
the indigenous flowers of her new home in Hawaii and, with the encouragement
of famed botanist Joseph D. Hooker (who provided the author with the scientific
names of the flowers in this work), published the present volume. The specimens
collected and depicted by Sinclair were given to the Royal Botanic Gardens at
Kew, where Hooker was employed. An American edition of Sinclair’s book was
printed in Boston and New York a few years later, in 1889.
A very nice copy of this important and beautifully produced volume of Hawaiian
flower studies.
FORBES 3736. NISSEN, BBI 1848.
$7500.

“One of the best books written about the Black Hills” – Adams
25. Spring, Agnes Wright: THE CHEYENNE AND BLACK HILLS STAGE
AND EXPRESS ROUTES. Glendale, Ca.: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1949.
[2],418pp. including seventeen plates and two-color folding map. Frontis. Original red cloth, spine gilt. Minor shelf wear, spine very slightly sunned. Previous
owner’s blindstamp to titlepage and dedication leaf. Near fine.
This is sixth volume in the “American Trails” series. An account of travel back
and forth from Wyoming just after the Black Hills Gold Rush. Adams calls this
“One of the best books written about the Black Hills and the outlaws of that region, revealing much scholarly research by an able historian.” This copy contains
the ownership blindstamp of George Stiers, “Registered Professional Engineer.”
CLARK & BRUNET 267. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 2084. REESE, BEST OF THE
WEST 230 (note).
$150.

A Pioneer on the Canadian Frontier, Edited by His Sister
26. Strickland, Samuel: Strickland, Agnes, editor: TWENTY-SEVEN YEARS
IN CANADA WEST; OR, THE EXPERIENCE OF AN EARLY SETTLER.
London. 1853. Two volumes bound in one. xix,[1],311; vii,344pp. Original cloth,
spine elaborately gilt, covers stamped in blind. Some minor edge rubbing. Upper forecorner of front free endpaper torn with some loss. Old book prize slip.
A very good copy.
Reminiscences of an early settler and land agent in the Canadian frontier. Strickland, the brother of author Agnes Strickland, went to Upper Canada in 1825 and
associated with the Canada Company from 1828-31. He eventually settled in
Lakefield near Peterborough. Most of the present book, which was edited by
Agnes, is devoted to an account of Samuel’s experiences as land agent and settler
from 1825 to 1851. A wealth of details pertaining to life and industry in the early
settlements of Guelph and Goderich. Includes a detailed chapter on the customs
and manners of indigenous Canadians.
SABIN 92810. TPL 3213.
$600.

Books By and About African Americans for School Libraries
27. [Tennessee Division of School Libraries]: [Parks, Martha, compiler]: THE
NEGRO A SELECTED LIST FOR SCHOOL LIBRARIES OF BOOKS BY
OR ABOUT THE NEGRO IN AFRICA AND AMERICA. Nashville: State
Department of Education, 1941. 48pp., plus [1]p. printed note laid-in. Original
printed wrappers, stapled. Light wear to wrapper edges, bookplate on verso of
front wrapper. Near fine.
An interesting bibliography and guide for school librarians in Tennessee in the
early 1940s. This is the second edition, considerably revised and expanded from
the presumed first of 1935. It was printed, as was the first, “through courtesy
of the Julius Rosenwald fund,” an endowed foundation which contributed large
sums to education programs for African Americans in the first half of the 20thcentury. The bibliography was originally produced specifically to recommend
books to all Black elementary and high school libraries, with the mission that
“If Negro children are to acquire a knowledge of and respect for the achievement of members of their own race, it is essential that books dealing with this
subject be made readily available to them.” This revised edition expands upon
that mission, adding in its new introduction that “It is also desirable that White
children have an appreciation of this race that makes up more than one fourth of
the population of the South.”
The new edition has been expanded from twenty-two to forty-eight pages and
improved by the addition of new illustrations and indexes as well as new titles
and a third section specifically for “Teachers’ Professional and Cultural Reading.”
Works are listed alphabetically by author within sections divided by grade level
and subject, and select titles are marked with a star or stars “as being especially
desirable.” In addition to basic publication information, each entry includes the
author’s race (designated with a W or N), the book’s current retail price, and a
brief annotation describing its content and usefulness to a school library. The
compilers present an interesting collection of titles, including classic works by
Langston Hughes and Zora Neale Hurston in addition to numerous other children’s
books, histories, and other titles that are lesser-known today. It is also interesting to track the change in cultural opinion since the first edition – in the 1935
edition, for example, James Wheldon Johnson’s Negro Americans, What Now? is
accompanied by a parenthetical note which states that it is “considered by some
to be quite radical.” In 1941, his book still makes the cut (and even earns a star),
but no such warning is supplied.
Laid in to this copy is a printed note describing the progress of African Americans
in American culture, beginning by invoking Benjamin Banneker’s almanac. A
valuable look at the state of African-American education and critical librarianship
at a crucial moment, and a useful and interesting bibliography in its own right.
$650.

First Major Historical Work by an American Woman
28. Warren, Mercy Otis: HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND
TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. INTERSPERSED
WITH BIOGRAPHICAL, POLITICAL AND MORAL OBSERVATIONS.
Boston: Printed by Manning and Loring, for E. Larkin, 1805. Three volumes.
xii,447; vii,[1],412; vi,[2],475pp. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards,
spine with raised bands, leather labels stamped in gilt. Evenly tanned, light scattered foxing, occasional minor chipping or worming to margins, not touching
text. Very good.
This excellent account of the events of the Revolution was written by a woman
intimate with those prominent in the Revolutionary councils of Massachusetts.
Mercy Otis Warren was the younger sister of revolutionary theorist James Otis,
the wife of Patriot leader James Warren, and a friend of John and Abigail Adams.
Throughout the Revolutionary period, the historian, poet, and dramatist actively
corresponded on political matters with numerous leaders including Samuel Adams, John Hancock, Patrick Henry, Thomas Jefferson, George Washington, and
especially John Adams, who became her literary mentor in those early years of
unrest. In 1805 her literary career culminated with the publication of the History
of the Rise, Progress and Termination of the American Revolution.... The book’s sharp
criticisms of Adams – that his passions and prejudices often debilitated his judgment and that he had demonstrated a distinct leaning toward monarchy during
his sojourn in England – led to a heated correspondence and a breach in their
friendship in 1807. After nearly five years, Elbridge Gerry managed to effect a
reconciliation between Mercy Otis Warren and the Adams family.
Howes describes this book as the first important historical work by an American
woman. “Her history is interesting both for the expert knowledge it reveals of
public affairs and for its lively and penetrating commentary upon the leading figures of the day, more especially for the caustic analysis of character and motives
among the ‘malignant party’ who opposed American freedom” – DAB.
HOWES W122, “aa.” SABIN 101484. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9687. DAB
XIX, p.484. ANB 22, pp.728-29. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 93.
$8500.

History of California and the Southwest
by a Prominent Educator and Women’s Rights Activist
29. Willard, Emma: LAST LEAVES OF AMERICAN HISTORY: COMPRISING HISTORIES OF THE MEXICAN WAR AND CALIFORNIA. New York:
George P. Putnam, 1849. 230,[10]pp. plus folding map. Original cloth. Head and
toe of spine frayed. Scattered foxing, minor tear at folds of map, bookplate. Bookplate and bookstore ticket to front pastedown, contemporary ownership inscription
to front free endpaper, occasional pencil annotations throughout. A good copy.
A reliable account of California and the Mexican-American War, describing causes
leading to the war with Mexico, the conquest of New Mexico and California,

Doniphan’s expedition to Chihuahua, Scott’s invasion of Mexico, etc. The second
part treats the history of California, beginning with the missions, describing the
Spanish and Mexican governments, Fremont’s expedition, the Wilkes expedition,
Stockton and Kearny’s movements, and concludes with an account of the gold
rush. This is the first edition, reprinted many times. The map, illustrating the
United States and Mexico, was published for the book by J.H. Colton.
TUTOROW 3248. COWAN, p.684.
$550.

A Woman’s Experiences in the Civil War in the West
30. Williams, Ellen: THREE YEARS AND A HALF IN THE ARMY; OR,
HISTORY OF THE SECOND COLORADOS. New York: Published for the
Author by Fowler & Wells Company, 1885. [4],178pp. Original red cloth, stamped
in black and gilt. Spine lightly faded and soiled, extremities lightly worn. Bookplate on front pastedown. Final forty pages bound out of order but all present.
Very good.
A quite rare privately printed personal account by the wife of a bugler, about
the Civil War campaigns on the Plains and in the Rockies, New Mexico, Kansas,
Missouri, and Arkansas, including a unit roster for the Second Colorado Cavalry
on pages 161-176. Many of the men of the Second Colorado had been miners
before the war. Mrs. Williams gives an interesting view of the little-known
southwestern campaigns.
DORNBUSCH (Colorado) 166. EBERSTADT 138:171. HOWES W452, “aa.”
GRAFF 4676.
$1750.

Proceedings from a Meeting
of Leading Cattlemen in the 19th Century
31. Wilson, Mrs. Augustus: PARSONS’ MEMORIAL AND HISTORICAL
LIBRARY MAGAZINE...OPENING SESSIONS OF THE FIRST NATIONAL
CATTLE GROWERS’ CONVENTION.... St. Louis: Becktold & Co., 1885.
xiii,[1],409pp. printed in double columns. Illus. Frontis. Quarto. Original gilt
pictorial pebbled purple cloth, spine gilt. Cloth faded, worn at spine ends and
corners, a few nicks on spine. Library bookplate on front pastedown. Internally
clean and tightly bound. Overall, about very good.
A very important meeting, at the height of the cattle boom. This publication
reprints on pages 290-334 part of the proceedings Mrs. Wilson recorded more
fully in Memorial Sketch of the First National Convention of Cattlemen. That work
is exceedingly rare, so the Parsons’ Magazine is the first really obtainable printing.
HOWES W516. ADAMS HERD 2536. REESE, SIX SCORE 115 (note). $600.

Attractive Flower Illustrations, with Accompanying Verse
32. Wirt, Elizabeth Washington Gamble: FLORA’S DICTIONARY. Baltimore: Lucas Brothers, [1855]. 133,[1],95,[1]pp. plus six color plates, including
numerous illustrations. Two ornate extra color titlepages. Quarto. Contemporary
red cloth, ornate gilt covers and spine, a.e.g. Moderately rubbed. Plates slightly
tanned. Contemporary binder’s label on rear pastedown. Very good.
Later edition, after the first illustrated edition of 1837. This is the variant quarto
edition; an 1855 folio edition was also published by Fielding Lucas. In the other
1855 edition, the publisher is listed as “Fielding Lucas, Jr.,” there are fifty-six
handcolored plates, and the pagination varies.
“One of the most popular genres of color plate books in the antebellum period
were those devoted to the sentiments associated with flowers. Color illustrations of flowers were accompanied by a text which guided the reader through the
hidden meanings of different blooms, with quotations and poetry appropriate to
each...[I]ssued by the publisher of many early books with color, Fielding Lucas
of Baltimore” – Stamped with a National Character.
An excellent example of a popular 19th-century American color plate book.
SABIN 104868. McGRATH, p.36 (another ed). BENNETT, p.115 (another ed).
REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 52 (another ed).
$750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

By an Important Female Quaker Minister
33. [Zins-Penninck, Judith]: [Caton, William, translator]: SOME WORTHY
PROVERBS LEFT BEHIND BY JUDITH ZINS-PENNINCK, TO BE READ
IN THE CONGREGATION OF THE SAINTS. London: Printed by William
Warwick, 1663. [2],10pp. Small quarto. Dbd. Minor staining and foxing, some
dust soiling. Tiny hole in leaf B1 costing just a few letters. Overall very good.
A scarce evangelical work by Judith Zins-Penninck (1631-1664), an important
17th-century Dutch Quaker minister, and mother of noted Dutch historian and
lexicographer Willem Sewel. The present work is in fact a letter comprised of
a series of proverbs of various lengths and on a great variety of subjects, focused
on achieving wisdom and love through service and obedience to God and by supporting “them that are stumbling.” The work is signed in type “Your Friend and
Sister, Judith Zins-Penninck” and datelined at the end from Colchester on June 2,
1663. The text is an English translation by Quaker William Caton (1636-1665)
of the original Dutch. Zins-Penninck (or Zinspenning, as her name is sometimes
found) was a deeply religious Mennonite until she was converted to Quakerism by
missionary William Ames in 1657. She became a valuable missionary herself, hosting Quaker meetings at her house and preaching the Quaker doctrine in England
in 1663, the same trip that produced the present work. Sadly, she contracted the
plague on her way back from England to the Netherlands and died the next year.
“In 1663 the Dutch Quaker, Judith Zins-Penninck, visited England to preach at
Quaker meetings, doing so in Dutch. At Kingston, she had an interpreter, William Caton, but in London the interpreter was not so competent and she therefore
addressed a meeting there in Dutch [despite or perhaps because of the language
difference]. Nevertheless, the audience was said to be moved and edified by the
power of her speech. Caton translated a ten-page letter written by Zins-Penninck
in Colchester ‘to be sent among the chosen Generation in England, but especially
in Essex, London, and about Kingstone.’ He published it in London in 1663 with
the title ‘Some worthy proverbs left behind, by Judith Zins-Penninck, to be read
in the congregation of the Saints’” – Joby.
ESTC records nineteen copies in twelve institutions (including eight copies at
the Library of the Religious Society of Friends). Quite rare in the market – we
find no auction records since a Henkels sale of Quaker material in 1902.
WING Z13. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS II:979. ESTC R25223. Christopher
Joby, The Dutch Language in Britain (1550-1702) (Leiden & Boston: Brill, 2015),
p.84.
$4000.

